
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Thursday, 15 November 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting David Taylor 
01302 736712

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 27th November, 2018

Time:      10.00 am

____________________________________________________________________

Items for Discussion:
Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

A.     Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence – ‘Man 
Cave’, Rear of 98 Gattison Lane, New Rossington, Doncaster, DN11 
0NR.

1 - 34

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Neil Gethin, Nikki McDonald and Ian Pearson



 
Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

27 November 2018 
To the Chair and Members of the  
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence.  
 

Man Cave, Rear of 98 Gattison Lane, New Rossington, Doncaster, DN11 0NR 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 

a new premises licence in respect of Man Cave, Rear of 98 Gattison Lane, 
New Rossington, Doncaster, DN11 0NR. The procedure for considering the 
application is set out at Appendix A. 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it. 
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 
 

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
4. The application is for a new premises licence to operate the premises as a 

hairdressers / barbers and beauty salon authorised to sell alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises. 
 

5. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report.  
 

6. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 
 
7. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D. 
 
8. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
having regard to the evidence before it. 

 
9. A representation regarding the application has been received from the 

Planning Authority.  A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix E. 
 
10. A copy of the application has been sent to each of the Responsible 

Authorities. Details of the application have been published on the Council 
website. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
11. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 

obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations 
and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered. 

 
12. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 

is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 
 

 Grant the licence subject to conditions which are consistent to the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and those 
conditions which are mandatory. 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 

 To reject the application. 
 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES  
 

13.  
 

 Outcomes  Implications  

 Doncaster Working: Our vision 

is for more people to be able to 

pursue their ambitions through 

work that gives them and 

Doncaster a brighter and 

prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling 

work 

 Doncaster businesses are 

supported to flourish 

  Inward Investment 

 

It is recognised that licensed 

premises are, quite often, 

businesses and places of 

employment. 

The Licensing Committee/Sub-

Committee, subject to the general 

principles set out in the Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy and 

the overriding need to promote the 

4 licensing objectives, will have 

regard to this outcome when 

making licensing decisions.  

The licensing objectives are: 

1. Prevent crime and disorder 

2. Prevent public nuisance 

3. Public safety 

Page 2



4. Protection of children from 

harm 

 Doncaster Living: Our vision is 

for Doncaster’s people to live in a 

borough that is vibrant and full of 

opportunity, where people enjoy 

spending time; 

 The town centres are the 

beating heart of Doncaster 

 More people can live in a good 

quality, affordable home 

 Healthy and Vibrant 

Communities through Physical 

Activity and Sport 

 Everyone takes responsibility 

for keeping Doncaster Clean 

 Building on our cultural, artistic 

and sporting heritage 

The Licensing Committee/Sub-

Committee, subject to the general 

principles set out in the Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy and 

the overriding need to promote the 

4 licensing objectives (see above), 

will have regard to this outcome 

when making licensing decisions.   

 Doncaster Learning: Our vision 

[...]
AND ASSUMPTIONS 
 
14. There are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the Legal 

Implications below. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials HW Date 12/11/18] 
 
15. The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the 

Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not 
limited to the following:- 

 
In considering an application, the committee must have regard to the 4 

licensing objectives (Prevent crime and disorder, Prevent public nuisance, 

Public safety, Protection of children from harm), take into account of the 

statutory guidance issued by the Home Office and the Council’s statement of 

licensing policy. The committee shall consider the application in accordance 

with both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation. The committee must 

make its decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the 

legislation and give reasons for reaching its decision.  

 
An appeal against the decision of the licensing authority may be made to the 
Magistrates' Court.  

 
Legal advisors shall be present at the hearing to give specific legal advice. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Taylor - Standard Implications Agreed 
2/3/18] 
 
16. The costs associated with applications of this nature and their determinations 

are met from fees paid to the Council by applicants for 
Authorisations/Licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and there are no further 
financial considerations. 

 

Page 4



 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer D Knapp - Standard Implications 
Agreed 14/2/2018] 
 
17. There are no human resource implications to this type of report. 
 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer P Ward – Standard Implications Agreed 
19/2/18] 
 
18. There are no specific technology implications in regards to this type of report.  

The Northgate M3 system is used to process the application and record the 
outcome of the decis
[...]
il: pauljwilliams@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Peter Dale 
Director of Regeneration and Environment 

  

Page 6

mailto:pauljwilliams@doncaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Hearing Procedure 
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
1. Meaning of Expressions used in this Document 
 

“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003 
 

“the Regulations” or any particular 
reference to a “Regulation” 
 

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 

 

“the Authority” - Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, in its 
capacity as the relevant licensing authority under 
the Act, or where the context so admits the 
Committee 

 

“the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s Licensing 
Committee constituted under the Act to determine 
the matter before it 

 

“the Chair” - the member of the Committee appointed to act as 
Chairperson of the Committee 

 

“the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g. the 
licence/certificate holder or prospective holder, or 
the party seeking a review 

 

“responsible authorities”  - the public or other bodies described in the Act as 
“responsible authorities” and who have made 
representations 

 

“party” - means person(s) to whom notice of hearing is to 
be given (including their representatives) and 
“party” and “parties” shall be construed 
accordingly 

 

 

Page 7



2. Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings 
 
(a) A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by 

any other person.  There is no requirement that a party’s representative 
is legally or otherwise professionally qualified. 

 
(b) The hearing shall take place in public, unless the Authority decides to 

exclude the public from all or part of the hearing because it considers 
that the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing taking place in public.  A party and 
any person assisting or re
[...]
 the 
parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been 
adjourned. 

 
4. Procedure at the Hearing 
 

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it. 

 
(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 

and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses. 

 
(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 

further information that the Authority have requested.  At the 
conclusion of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may 
ask the Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee 
members, any other party that wishes to question the Applicant may 
request permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant. 

 
(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to 

do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to 
the Committee any information that the Authority have requested.  
Following the address, the members of the Committee may question 
the party addressing the Committee.  Following any Committee 
questions, any other party wishing to question the p
[...]

Whole of 
Premises 

Mon 09:00 - 22:00     08:00 - 22:00     

Tues 09:00 - 22:00    08:00 - 22:00     

Wed 09:00 - 22:00    08:00 - 22:00    

Thur 09:00 - 22:00     08:00 - 22:00     

Fri 09:00 - 22:00    08:00 - 22:00     

Sat 09:00 - 22:00     08:00 - 22:00     

Sun 09:00 - 22:00     08:00 - 22:00     

- 

 

  

Page 12



APPENDIX C 
Location Plan 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Doncaster
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

Telephone: 01302 737590 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference SMB / Man Cave / 2018 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name John Paul

* Family name Chambers

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means the 
applicant is applying so the applicant can be 
employed, or for some other personal reason, 
such as following a hobby.

Appendix D

Page 15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Address

* Building number or name

* Street

District

* City or town

County or administrative area

* Postcode

* Country United Kingdom

Agent Details


[...]
milar to) those given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

E-mail

Telephone number 0

Other telephone number

* Date of birth
 dd               mm             yyyy

* Nationality British
Documents that demonstrate entitlement to 
workin the UK

Add another applicant

Section 5 of 21

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the 
premises licence to start? 08 / 11 / 2018

 dd               mm             yyyy

If you wish the licence to be 
valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end

/ /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises.

The premise is located at the OS reference shown on page 2 which is behind 98 Gattison Lane Rossington Doncaster.  This 
Page 19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
new premise will be allocated a separate address. 
The building is  being constructed and when complete will be a  hairdressers / Barbers and beauty salon in Rossington.  
The premise will be a detached building which has a ground ground floor which consists of  treatment rooms which will be 
used for Licensable activity. 

If 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the 
premises at any one time, 
state the number expected to 
attend

25

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing plays?

Yes No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing films?

Yes No

Sec
[...]
f such training will be 
kept and made available for inspection by the authorities on request. 
 
A CCTV system will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times whilst the premises are open.  The CCTV images will be 
stored for 28 days and police and authorised officers of the council will be given access to images for purposes in 
connection with the prevention and detection of crime and disorder.   Members of the management team will be trained in 
the use of the system. 
Staff will receive training on matters concerning underage sales and operating procedures. Records of such training will be 
kept and made available for inspection of the authorities

c) Public safety

All safety certificates and inspection reports will be kept on site and will be made available for inspection officers or relevant 
statutory bodies. 
An adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment will be available on the premises.   
Fire safety measures provided on the premises will be maintained in good working order and their adequacy will be 
determined on a regular basis. 
 
All staff will be trained in relation to emergency and general safety procedures. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Customers are asked to respect the surrounding area and behave in an orderly manner. 
Signs will be displayed to remind customers to leave quietly and act in an orderly manner. 
 
 

e) The protection of children from harm

 
The Challenge 25 scheme must operate including a refusals log, signage and the maintenance of staff training records 
Staff will receive training on matters concerning underage sales and operating procedures. Records of such training will be 
kept and made available for inspection of the authorities

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which a
[...]
es the use of 
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required. 
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. 
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00 
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00 
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00 
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00 
Capacity 30000-39000 £16,000.00 
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00 
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00 
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00 
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00 
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00 
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 100.00

DECLARATION
1

Page 29



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

* 

Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I 
understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I 
am subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my 
licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

1

* 
The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or 
her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if 
appropriate (please see note 15)

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name STEPHEN BUTL
[...]
, DN1 3BU 

Officer Details Name:Mark Ramsay 
Job title:Senior Planning Officer 
Tel:01302 734955 
Email:mark.ramsay@doncaster.gov.uk 

Application Details 

Our Reference WK/218020469 / PI/000205785 

Address of Premises Man Cave, 98 Gattison Lane, New Rossington, 
Doncaster, DN11 0NR 

Type of Application New Application: Premises Licence 

Details of Representation 

(Type details of the representation here) 

This site was granted planning permission under ref 18/00751/FUL.  It is subject to 
conditions restricting its operation to a maximum of 3 employees and opening only 
between 9 -5 Monday to Friday and not any other time. 

The times requested in the license application are contrary to the times allowed in 
the planning permission, this includes evenings and weekends, which if permitted 
would be in breach of the planning conditions.   

The premises is in a confined area and close to the boundary of residential 
properties and it was considered that to operate the site at anti-social times would 
harm the amenities of adjacent occupiers by reason of loss of amenity through 
noise and disturbance and additional comings and goings. 

Therefore the Planning Department as a ‘responsible authority’ would object if a 
license were to be granted that permitted sales outside the hours allowed by the 
planning permission. 

Please note that representations should be confined to matters which are 
about the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  You are advised to indicate which objective(s) are 
relevant to your representation. 

APPENDIX E

Page 33

mailto:licensing@doncaster.gov.uk
tel:01302


Please forward all representations to licensing@doncaster.gov.uk 
Doncaster Council 
Business Safety & Licensing, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 

Prevention of crime and disorder  YES/NO 
Prevention of public nuisance  YES/NO 
Public Safety YES/NO 
Protection of Children from Harm YES/NO 

In the case of a variation they must be confined only to the matters being 
varied. 

This representation will be disclosed to the applicant and will form part of 
public documents should the matter proceed to a hearing.  You are 
respectfully requested to consider the requirements of the Data Protection Act 
and ensure you have obtained the permission, where required, of any person 
whose personal details are included in your representation. 

Date Submitted 16/10/2018 

Page 34

mailto:licensing@doncaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence - Man Cave, Rear of 98 Gattison Lane, New Rossington, Doncaster, DN11 0NR
	271118 - Appendix D - Application Form (Man Cave, Rossington)
	Appendix D - Application Form
	Plan Man cave

	271118 - Appendix E - Representation (Man Cave, Rossington)






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2018

A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2018, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 

Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Neil Gethin, Nikki McDonald and Ian Pearson.

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  

1 Declarations of interest, if any. 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

2 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence - Man Cave, Rear of 98 
Gattison Lane, New Rossington, Doncaster, DN11 0NR 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence in respect 
of Man Cave, Rear of 98 Gattison Lane, New Rossington, Doncaster, DN11 0NR.  
The procedure for considering the application was set out in Appendix A.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, the Applicant’s representative and 
Responsible Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

Subsequent to the dispatch of the agenda papers, additional information from the 
Applicant’s representative was circulated to Members of the Sub-Committee and the 
Responsible Authorities representative, prior to the commencement of the hearing.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points.

The Applicant and the representative acting on behalf of the Applicant, were in 
attendance at the meeting, made representations and answered questions. 

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the 
application for a new Premises Licence for Man Cave, Rear of 98 Gattison 
Lane, New Rossington, Doncaster, DN11 0NR, and having taken into 
account the written representations made and the evidence presented at 



A. 2

the meeting, the steps that were appropriate to promote the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, decided to grant the Licence in the terms set out in 
Appendix B, subject to the following Condition:-

1. A maximum of 10 people, including staff to be in the premises at any one 
time. 

The Sub-Committee has made its decision for the following reasons:-

The Applicant is an experienced licence holder.  The Premises are to be a 
hairdresser/barber and offering beauty treatments, and want to be able to 
sell alcohol to customers to drink whilst having treatments and to take 
alcohol home.  The Applicant will be offering packages of treatments to 
include a drink as well as allowing drinks to be purchased separately.  The 
Sub-Committee noted that the CCTV will be in operation covering the whole 
of the premises. 

The Applicant stated they have deliberately not asked for any other 
licensable activities than the sale of alcohol to minimise any noise 
nuisance.  The Applicant does not intend to be open until 10pm every night 
but rather anticipate the normal hours will be 9am to 4pm from Tuesday to 
Saturday.  The Applicant is asking for these hours to allow the option to be 
open later and on a Sunday and Monday.  The Sub-Committee noted the 
premises is open form 8am, but the Applicant made it clear that no alcohol 
would be sold until 9am.

The Applicant submits the Premises are in a row of shops and there is at 
least one premises who has a Premises Licence which permits late night 
refreshment after 11pm.  The Applicant suggests that this would cause 
more noise and foot fall.  The Sub-Committee does not agree that the 
location of the premises is similar to the other shops in the area. The 
Applicant suggest there will be little or no nuisance, but the Sub-Committee 
noted that as they are not open, the local residents may not yet be able to 
assess the potential impact.  The Applicant has dealt with this by the 
petition where the neighbours to the premises were canvassed and the 
Applicant has stated this supports the Application.  The Sub-Committee has 
noted the petition and those who have signed the same, but regard as of 
more weight the fact that there has been no objection to this application 
from any residents.  The Applicant says that his intention is that noise will 
not be an issue and despite initially stating 25 patrons could be in the 
premises, he clarified to the Sub-Committee that 10 people including staff, 
would be the maximum. The Sub-Committee agreed and has dealt with this 
by way of a condition.

The Applicant says that regarding planning, there was a mistake with the 
planning application and they have been in correspondence with Planning 
about changing the hours and days.  The Applicant has yet to put in the 
formal variation.  Planning confirmed there have been discussions about 
changing the hours and days with Environmental Health who would be 
open to a later opening hour of 6pm, but there would be concerns for later 
times.  The Sub-Committee was asked to note Environmental Health has 



A. 3

not made any representations in relation to this premises licence 
application which the Sub-Committee regards as relevant.

The Planning Authority confirmed the Planning permission allows A1 which 
does include hairdresser/barber and the conditions imposed were as they 
asked for which were Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm.  The premises are 
accessed by a ginnel and the Licensing Authority are being asked to 
consider the issue of Public Nuisance caused by the serving of alcohol and 
are asked to note the potential for noise from this premises.  Planning 
suggested that this premises location is different to the shop fronts.  The 
Sub-Committee agreed that this location is different in that is it closer to 
residential premises.  The Planning Authority say there is a potential for the 
loss of amenity of the additional comings and goings in a confined area.  
The Sub-Committee have noted the conditions on the operating schedule 
where by signs will be displayed in the premises asking customers to 
behave in an orderly manner and to leave the premises quietly.  The Sub-
Committee believes these conditions ensure the licensing objectives are 
met.

The Sub-Committee believes that the Application together with the 
condition it has imposed ensures the licensing objectives are promoted.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


